Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Etienne Cilliers

Sent: Thursday, 15 June 2023 10:43

To: Yvonne Badenhorst

Subject: FW: DEFULT ROLL FOR THERON AJ AND DIRECTIVE AT 9H30 OPEN COURT IN 4G

Attachments: 19 JUNE 2023 DJ ROLL.docx; DIRECTIVE FOR DEFAULT JUDGEMENTS TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUSTICE THERON FOR 19 JUNE 2023 UP UNTIL 23 JUNE 2023.docx
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From: Hester Botes <HBotes@judiciary.org.za>

Sent: Thursday, June 15, 2023 10:09 AM

To: 'slpath@gmail.com’; 'info@samla.org.za'; 'info@saflii.org’; 'data@saflii.org'; 'communication@Ipc.org.za';
'ihbadmin@law.co.za'; 'admin@pabasa.co.za'; 'admin@clarks.co.za'; 'anton@tonkinclacey.co.za'; 'info@jaa.org.za’;
'‘Chantelle Gladwin-Wood' <gladwin-wood@schindlers.co.za>; 'Issa@Issa.org.za'; 'danievi@webmail.co.za'; Simone Bhana
<SBhana@judiciary.org.za>; 'ffdocrat@rsabar.com’; 'fiona@Issa.org.za'; 'joewadee@telkomsa.net’;
'tiaan@joubertlaw.co.za'; Motsi Modike (DoJ&CD Contact) <MMotsi@justice.gov.za>; 'gcb@mweb.co.za';
'fhbbar@law.co.za'; 'nfa.advocates@gmail.com'; 'gautengnbcsa@outlook.com'; 'North Gauteng Advocates'
<northgautengadv@gmail.com>; 'baradmin@Ilaw.co.za'; 'info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za'; 'ntsebeza@mweb.co.za’;
'‘ptabar@law.co.za'; 'fazoe@nadel.co.za'; 'Allyson Crutchfield' <crutchfield@law.co.za>; 'info@bla.org.za';
‘reform@justice.gov.za'; 'muzis@law.co.za'; 'mklein@icon.co.za'; 'Chantelle Gladwin-Wood' <gladwin@Schindlers.co.za>;
"lawson@casac.org.za'; 'Varsha Sookdhaw' <Varsha.Sookdhaw@cdhlegal.com>; info@churchsquarebar.co.za;
'kmoleya@fasken.com'; 'Joseph.Machacha@cdhlegal.com'; 'ramola.naidoo888za@gmail.com’;
‘reception@loftusadv.co.za'; Phahlane Mohube (DoJ&CD Contact) <MPhahlane@justice.gov.za>; Dhulam Vijay (DoJ&CD
Contact) <VDhulam@justice.gov.za>; 'Stephen Roy Allcock' <Sallcock@juta.co.za>; 'bassonbetsie@gmail.com'; 'Enrico
Guarneri' <EnricoG1@Iegal-aid.co.za>; 'Johannesburg-FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Palmridge-
FA@justice.gov.za'; 'herman.percival@gmail.com'; 'mikem@bm-attorneys.co.za'; 'procforum@Ipc.org.za’;
'agrobler@cknet.co.za'; 'hpgrobler@cknet.co.za'; 'ltheron@cknet.co.za'; 'aam@albert-a-marais-attorneys.co.za';
‘tvm@albert-a-Marais-attorneys.co.za'; 'cmabuza@live.com'; 'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsw.co.za'; 'marks@sheriffjc.co.za'’;
'lune@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'enricoagostino@gmail.com’; 'inge @saflii.org.za'; 'aicajee@law.co.za';
'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsu.co.za'; 'MasheP@saps.gov.za'; 'info@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'ken@law.co.za'; ') Gildenhuys'
<gilden@law.co.za>; 'motimelesc@law.co.za'; 'nasreen@budlender.co.za'; 'dupreezlegal@gmail.com’;
'sustav@crimsonred.co.za'; 'FhePandelani@justice.gov.za'; 'Watshilowa@gmail.com'; 'mkurz@clarks.co.za'’;
'advadw@gmail.com'; 'marianne@mpattorney.co.za'; 'marksmangaba@gmail.com’; 'jlunethomas0611@gmail.com’;
'gautengsocadv@gmail.com'; 'msecapebar@law.co.za'; 'gautengsecretary@blaonline.org.za'; 'sbeard@fluxmans.com’;
'keegan@elliottattorneys.co.za'; 'JohanV@Ipc.org.za'; 'nmahlangul@sars.gov.za'; 'registrartaxcourt@sars.gov.za';
‘admin@csadvocates.co.za'; 'maritzng@law.co.za'; 'edeling@emict.com’; 'WilnaL@Iegal-aid.co.za'; 'Grace Molatedi'
<grace.molatedi@dcs.gov.za>; 'yvetteisaacs@capebar.co.za'; 'nomahlubi@mkhwinanaattorneys.co.za'; 'Fana’
<nalane@law.co.za>; 'council@advmdupreez.com'; 'Collins Phutjane Letsoalo' <CollinsL@raf.co.za>; 'lindelwa@raf.co.za’;
'info@sabwil.org.za'; 'attedeh.associates@gmail.com'; 'concha@wilsons-law.co.za'; 'TMuthabuli@sars.gov.za'; 'Xolisile
Maduna' <XMaduna@sars.gov.za>; 'viv@jaa.org.za'; 'lee-ann@shplaw.co.za'; 'secretary@sawla.net’;
'adv.ford@rsabar.com’; 'hilde@smithlaw.co.za'; 'JoshuaM@legal-aid.co.za'; 'r.mphela@icloud.com’;
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'geert.kuit@gauteng.gov.za'; 'hlengiwe.goba@gauteng.gov.za'; 'fhepandelani@justice.gov.za'; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD
Contact) <ZNhlayisi@justice.gov.za>; 'andre@josephs.co.za'; 'dj.erasmus@law.co.za'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.net'; 'ElsieS@legal-
aid.co.za'; 'SimiloS@legal-aid.co.za'; 'ElizabethM2 @legal-aid.co.za'; 'legalpracticecouncil@lpc.org.za’;
'attorney.ayob@gmail.com'; Cornelius Silaule <csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Lusanda Ntuli <LNtuli@judiciary.org.za>; Timmy
Kgaladi <TKgaladi@judiciary.org.za>; Hope Nkuna <HNkuna@judiciary.org.za>; Sello Tshetlho
<STshetlho@judiciary.org.za>; Rector Kganedi <RKganedi@judiciary.org.za>; Hantie H. Havenga
<HaHavenga@judiciary.org.za>; Tryphina Legodi <TLegodi@judiciary.org.za>; Lerato Serwalo <LSerwalo@judiciary.org.za>;
Mbali Mahlangu <MMahlangu@judiciary.org.za>; Nakedi Mohale <NMohale@judiciary.org.za>; Nobuntu Mbatha
<NoMbatha@judiciary.org.za>; Tryphina Legodi <TLegodi@judiciary.org.za>; Rector Kganedi <RKganedi@judiciary.org.za>;
Nakedi Mohale <NMohale@judiciary.org.za>; Jonah Hefer <JHefer@judiciary.org.za>; info@jaa.org.za; viv@jaa.org.za;
rolls@jaa.org.za

Subject: DEFULT ROLL FOR THERON AJ AND DIRECTIVE AT 9H30 OPEN COURT IN 4G

GOOD DAY,
FOR YOUR ATTENTION,

19 JUNE DEFAULT ROLL FOR THERON AJ AND DIRECTIVE.
REGARDS,

N bgtthijduv#
KHVWHU#R WHV

Secretary to the Honourable Justice MILLAR J
c High Court of South Africa

N LW Gauteng Division, Pretoria

c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Street, Pretoria, 0002
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE ROOM 247 AT PALACE

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA Tel: 012 314 9078

Cell: 083 297 7406

Email: Hbotes@judiciary.org.za

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.



DIRECTIVE FOR DEFAULT JUDGEMENTS TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ACTING JUSTICE THERON FOR 1

9 JUNE 2023 TO 23 JUNE 2023- OPEN COURT AT 9H30 IN 4G

1. All matters will be heard in open court at 9H30. The court number will be
published on the daily roll.

2. The Caselines profile must include the following:

A separately named item at the top of the CaseLines index called
“COMPLIANCE SUMMARY” containing a reference to where the following
can be found:

* TIC ORDER (striking defence) - if applicable

* NOTICE OF BAR (if under bar from pleading)

* PROOF OF SERVICE - NOTICE OF SET DOWN

* PRACTICE NOTE

e.g. “Section 003(2)-1: Notice of Set Down and Proof of Service”

3. The draft order for the DJ trial as a separate heading must be uploaded in
PDF and Word. Two hard copies of the draft order must be available at the
hearing of the matter to be handed up. Please make sure there are no
typographical errors on the drafts before they are handed up in Court.

4. Removals and settlements will be called first. Thereafter other matters will be
heard according to the seniority of counsel.

5. Matters that have become settled: A separate profile called SETTLEMENT
BUNDLE must be created containing the following:

* Offer and acceptance
* Confirmation letter in respect of draft order
* Draft order

6. In the event of a removal: Counsel must give a full explanation for the removal
and why other matters that could have been finalised, were not able to be set
down in its place. Prepare on costs. A draft order must be uploaded and two
copies of the draft order for removal must be available at the hearing of the
matter.

7. Heads of argument must be uploaded under a separate pocket HEADS OF
ARGUMENT by 14h00 on the day before the set down date. Matters on the
roll on 19 June 2023 - Heads of argument to be uploaded by no later than
16:00 on 15 June 2023.

CLERK HESTER BOTES



0832977406
ROOM 244, PALACE, INTRODUCTIONS AT 9H00



19 JUNE 2023

e

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENT

(ROLLA)

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE ERASMUS AJ

1. GRAHAMCL VS RAF 80971/18
2. MASIPATG VS RAF 92010/19
3. MABENAMS VS RAF 75813/16
4. SHOMOJALEGAE M J VS RAF 63669/20
5. MAHOHOMAKI VS RAF 22874/21
6. NGQIKANE N OBO Z VS RAF 65488/20
7. JONES J VS RAF 8651/22
8. VILAKAZINL VS RAF 68639/11
9. BOTHAB VS RAF 80027/18
10. MELOAS M VS RAF 3589/16

11. SELAMOLELA B P VS RAF 32050/18
12. MAMBATT VS RAF 11810/18
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LIN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENT ROLL)
(ROLL B)

19 JUNE 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE DREDGE AJ

1. MOFOKENG BJ VS RAF 38743/16
2. MAHLANGUMP VS RAF 62516/21
3. NGOZO B VS RAF 34391/20
4. JOUBERTD VS RAF 4770/20
5. NGOBENIKA VS RAF 37705/22
6. NDABAD M VS RAF 38126/20
7. MAASDORP M OBO VS RAF 31143/16
8. SPEELMANEE VS RAF 61352/20
9. NOMBIKA M VS RAF 20911/20
10. CHIULA A VS RAF 78912/19
11. MOGAPITRD VS RAF 24455/19
12. LAHLO S VS RAF 38720/21
13. MZANGWES T VS RAF 34758/21
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENT ROLL)

(ROLL C)

19 JUNE 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KEHRHAHN AJ

1. DREYERM VS RAF 27860/21
2. BADENHORSTQL VS RAF 31771/22
3. HAYWOODJ VS RAF 39911/16
4. KHANYILE S F OBO VS RAF 26889/22
5. TANTANT VS RAF 58033/21
6. MOSALA S OBO SSH VS RAF 40236/20
7. MALETEL VS RAF 2274/15

8. DUPREEZAE VS RAF 7144/18

9. PITSOKE VS RAF 16069/17
10. PHOSATP VS RAF 81865/19
11. LOUWGS]J VS RAF 27566/18
12. CHRISTIAAN ERASMUS VS RAF 63156/20

13. MACAMO M J VS RAF 45952/20
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENT ROLL)

(ROLL D)

19 JUNE 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE PILLAY AJ

1. DEBRUYNTD VS RAF 11711/21
2. COETZEEPQ VS RAF 11714/21
3. SEDINYANADN VS RAF 4056/22
4. NKOPANENE VS RAF 53700/21
5. TSHEGO M VS RAF 6421/21
6. JULYBT VS RAF 2358/20
7. NGWENYATS VS RAF 78291/18
8. MASHELES O VS RAF 64201/17
9. NGUBENIMA VS RAF 75261/18
10. NKONE P F OBO NKONE OR VS RAF 81763/18
11. MTHELEZIDZOBOP M VS RAF 4052/22
12. NDLOVUS S VS RAF 4043/22
13. DREWETT GM VS RAF 34327/20




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENT ROLL)

19 JUNE 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE JOZANA AJ

(ROLLE)

1. MALOPE G VS RAF 13664/18
2. MULAUDZIAE VS RAF 37568/17
3. NQABADG VS RAF 9133/21
4. GAKALEV M VS RAF 63406/21
5. STOLTZEM M VS RAF 68981/17
6. MATHOBO T VS RAF 54327/17
7. HAVENGAJF VS RAF 34606/20
8. VAN DER MERWE T VS RAF 7717/22
9. MATHEBULAET VS RAF 006628/22
10. SWANEPOELP G VS RAF 50613/19
11. NKOSIBM S VS RAF 6159/18
12. NGWENYA M VS RAF 67168/18
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENT ROLL)

(ROLL F)

19 JUNE 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE THERON AJ

1. CLARKES VS RAF 23084/22
2. PERRING B VS RAF 1157/21
3. SEPTEMBERED VS RAF 30653/21
4. SEANDHLANE M VS RAF 5438/21

5. MARINGASN VS RAF 26883/22
6. MAZIBUKO S W VS RAF 78146/19
7. MBONGWANM VS RAF 46456/21
8. JACOBSFM VS RAF 21517/16
9. TSHABALALAWF VS RAF 46167/16
10. MBATHAF A VS RAF 35606/22
11. SUYBAWEO B VS RAF 32577/21
12. MATJEKE B B VS RAF 16829/19

13. HLALUKANA J VS RAF 27141/21




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENT ROLL)

(ROLL G)

19 JUNE 2023

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE SEKHUKHUNE AJ

1. MAIMANEM M VS RAF 54442/20
2. RADEBE G G OBO MBHELE VS RAF 75628/18
3. CLASSSENSEH VS RAF 8213/22
4. BRANDERR VS RAF 54021/21
5. BEKKER N VS RAF 39651/18
6. NGCANGOAN VS RAF 31654/20
7. NTSHANGASE M J VS RAF 54040/20
8. NALENYOBOPOLOL VS RAF 472/21

9. MASHILENS VS RAF 16007/22
10. VENTERV OBO D VS RAF 13662/18
11. LETSHOLOR VS RAF 31026/21
12. MALEBYE F M VS RAF 41518/20

13. OLIVIERJ VS RAF 46193/18
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